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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1.

(a)

(i)   not more than 100 registered gross tons 266.66
(ii) more than 100 but not more than 200 registered gross tons 474.06
(iii) more than 200 registered gross tons 2,192.50

(b)

(i)   not more than 50 registered gross tons 266.66
(ii) more than 50 but not more than 100 registered gross tons 325.92
(iii) more than 100 registered gross tons 533.31

(c) in the case of a non-self-propelled vessel other than a scow 533.31

2. A vessel referred to in item 1 that departs from and comes into the harbour again:

(a) for each time it comes into the harbour, per registered gross tons 0.0764
(b) Minimum rate under paragraph 2 (a) 61.33

3. A vessel, other than a vessel referred to in item 2, that comes into the harbour:

(a) for each time it comes into the harbour, per registered gross ton 0.1074
(b) Minimum rate under paragraph 3 (a) 221.73

4. Cruise Ships: Refer to berthage rates

A vessel that originally uses only the harbour and is engaged in commercial activity 
therein, for each year or part thereof : 

in the case of a self-propelled vessel :

HARBOUR DUES TARIFF NOTICE (B-1)
SCHEDULE IV

in the case of a scow :

Notice B-1
Droits de port
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1.

1.1 for a vessels under 30,000 grt:

(a) for the first period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.1082
(b) for the second period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.1052
(c) for each succeeding period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.0641

1.2 for a vessels of 30,000 grt or more:

(a) for the first period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.1406
(b) for the second period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.1367
(c) for each succeeding period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.0833

2. Berthage rates at the Bagotville wharf, per gross registered ton:

(a) for the first calendar day or part thereof of a canadian vessel 0.1378
(b) for the first calendar day or part thereof of a foreign vessel 0.1865
(c) for the second calendar day of part thereof 0.0870
(d) for each succeeding calendar day or part thereof 0.0532

3.
142.62

4.

(a) ships registered in Canada 0.0510
(b) ships other than those referred to in paragraph (a) 0.1026

5. Anchorage rate, per gross registered ton:

(a) for the first period of 7 days 0.0559
(b) for each subsequent 7 days period or any part thereof 0.0559

Berthage rates for small vessels of 35 meters and less using the barge at the 
Bagotville wharf, for each calendar day or part of a calendar day

Tender wharfage fees at the Bagotville wharf infrastructures, for each vessel using 
tenders, per gross registered ton:

BERTHAGE AND ANCHORAGE DUES TARIFF NOTICE (N-1)
SCHEDULE V

Berthage rates at the Marcel-Dionne wharf, per gross registered ton:

Notice N-1
Berthage and achorage dues
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

6.

(a) at the Marcel-Dionne wharf 206.00
(b) at the Bagotville wharf  215.00

Notwithstanding the rates specified in this schedule, the minimum charge for 

BERTHAGE AND ANCHORAGE DUES TARIFF NOTICE (N-1)
SCHEDULE V

Notice N-1
Berthage and achorage dues
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1. All goods N.E.S. Tonne (W) 5.96
(Not elsewhere specified) Cubic meter (M) 5.38

2. Alumina Tonne (W) 2.06

3. Lumber and logs, rough or dressed Tonne (W) 1.61
Cubic meter (M) 1.41

4. Brick Tonne (W) 4.33

5. Sand Tonne (W) 1.00

6. Coal Tonne (W) 1.38

7. Petroleum Coke Tonne (W) 2.12

8. Dry bulk commodities N.E.S Tonne (W) 2.41

9. Salt Tonne (W) 2.26

10. Scrap metal Tonne (W) 3.14

11. Tonne (W) 2.64
Cubic meter (M) 2.39

12. Tonne (W) 2.64
Cubic meter (M) 2.39

13. Goods in standard cargo containers Tonne (W) 5.96

14. Tonne (W) 40.09

15. Iron ore and pellets Tonne (W) 2.19

16. Tonne (W) 2.64
Cubic meter (M) 2.39

17. Tonne (W) 2.97
Cubic meter (M) 2.69

18. Tonne (W) 1.88

WHARFAGE CHARGES TARIFF NOTICE (N-2)
SCHEDULE I STANDARD WHARFAGE

Building board, veneers, plywood,
wallboard and wall panelling

Dangerous goods N.E.S and Explosives
(minimum $7,374.47)

Newsprint, woodpulp and basic or
primary paper products

Petroleum oil, crude or refined including
Gasoline and similar products in bulk

Fluorspath, fertilizer, feldspathic materials in containers, 
bagged goods over 500 kg

Fruit, vegetables and meat,
fresh or processed

Notice N-2
Wharfage charges
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

WHARFAGE CHARGES TARIFF NOTICE (N-2)
SCHEDULE I STANDARD WHARFAGE

19. Heavy equipment parts Tonne (W) 7.32
Cubic meter (M) 3.66

20. Liquid products N.E.S. in bulk Tonne (W) 3.62

21. Basic and primary metallic products Tonne (W) 5.37
Cubic meter (M) 4.83

22. Aluminium Tonne (W) 4.19

23. Anodes Tonne (W) 3.45

24. Sugar, raw or refined Tonne (W) 2.81

25. Granite Tonne (W) 1.26

26. Pig iron Tonne (W) 3.25

27. Apatite concentrate Tonne (W) 2.46

28. Self propelled four wheel motor vehicles :
(a) up to 1,815 tonne Each 93.40
(b) for each 1,815 exceeding tonne Tonne (W) 13.35

Cubic Meter (M) 4.65

29. Bauxite Tonne (W) 2.52

30. Wood pellets Tonne (W) 2.19

31. Scories Tonne (W) 2.39

32. Mill Scale Tonne (W) 2.39

33. Lithium Tonne (W) 2.39

Notice N-2
Wharfage charges
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

Special wharfage Tonne (W) 3.76
Cubic meter (M) 3.39

Minimum wharfage per bill of lading 10.05

191.42

1.

a) Tonne (W) 2.81
Cubic meter (M) 2.53

b) Tonne (W) 5.58
Cubic meter (M) 5.01

c) minimum demurrage per bill of lading 15.21

for each of the first four working days or part 
thereof after the expiration of free time, per ton or 
part thereof

for each working day or part thereof thereafter, 
per ton or part thereof

Minimum wharfage per invoice (payable only where an invoice is issued
exclusively in respect of wharfage charges)

Demurrage on goods remaining on the Port of Saguenay property after the expiration of free time shall be 
assessed as follows :

SCHEDULE II
SPECIAL WHARFAGE RATES AND MINIMUM WHARFAGE CHARGES

SCHEDULE III 
DEMURRAGE

Notice N-2
Wharfage charges
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1.

(a)

(i)   for each adult 13.90
(ii) 6.95

(b) for vessels using the Bagotville warf tender facilities

(i)   for each adult 6.95
(ii) 3.48

2. Passenger charges for trips originating or terminating at the port : 

a) for vessels using the Bagotville warf

(i)   for each adult 33.40

(ii) 16.70

b) for vessels using the Bagotville warf tender facilities

(i)   for each adult 16.70
(ii) 8.35

3. Passenger charges for excursions :

(i)   for each adult 4.28
(ii) 2.14

for each child (under age 12) 

for each child (under age 12) 

for each child (under age 12) 

for each child (under age 12) 

PASSENGER CHARGES TARIFF NOTICE (N-6)

Passenger charges for continuous trip :

for vessels using the Bagotville warf

for each child (under age 12) 

Notice N-6
Passager charges tariff 
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1.

(a) 3.27

(b) service charges, for each connection or disconnection (including cancelled request ):

(i) 503.19
(ii) weekdays (5:01 p.m. – 7:59 a.m.), weekends and holidays 718.85

(c) 143.79

2.

(a) water charge / ton 3.47

(b)

(i) weekdays (8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.) 536.05
(ii) weekdays (5:01 p.m. – 7:59 a.m.), weekends and holidays 857.74

(c)
50.41

3.

(a) water charge / ton 3.47

(b) service charges, for each connection or disconnection (including cancelled request):

(i) weekdays (8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.) 221.73
(ii) weekdays (5:01 p.m. – 7:59 a.m.), weekends and holidays 332.60

water charge / ton

weekdays (8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.) 

For each water service provided directly from the hydrant and hose facilities of the Authority to a vessel, with 
a 12 hour notice, at the Marcel-Dionne wharf:

WATER DUES TARIFF NOTICE (N-12)

connection charge, for each connection hour or part of (from the beginning of the 
connection to the beginning of the disconnection) 

For each water service provided to a small vessel using the barge at the Bagotville wharf, directly from the 
hydrant and hose facilities of the Authority, with a 12 hour notice, and requiring a maximum water flow of 50 
liters / minute:

For each water service provided directly from the hydrant and hose facilities of the Bagotville wharf to a 
vessel, with a 12 hours notice:

surcharge in winter period (from  December 1st   to March 31th),
 for each connection or disconnection

service charges, for each connection or disconnection (including cancelled request):

Notice N-12
Water dues
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1. Security fee (four hours minimum):

(a) 67.87

(b) 67.87

(c)
469.45

small vessels of 35 meters and less using the barge at the Bagotville wharf
for each arrival / departure:

vessel engaged in commercial activity there in, for each hour or part of: 

cruise ship using the Bagotville cruise terminal, for each hour or part of:

SECURITY FEE TARIFF NOTICE (S-1)

Notice S-1
Security fees
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1. Ship berthing services at the Marcel-Dionne wharf: 

(a) for each arrival or departure:

(i) weekdays (8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m.) 2,015.63
(ii) weekdays (4:01 p.m. – 7:59 a.m.) weekends and holidays 2,487.37

(b) over three (3) hours

(i) weekdays (8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m.) 632.89 $ / h
(ii) weekdays (4:01 p.m. – 7:59 a.m.) weekends and holidays 949.31 $ / h

2. Cruise-ship berthing services at the Bagotville wharf :

(a) for each arrival or departure of a vessel with a length of :

(i) less than one hundred seventy five (175) meters 2,367.17
(ii) one hundred seventy five (175) to two hundred (200) meters 2,707.54
(iii) over two hundred (200) meters 3,063.40

(b) over three (3) hours 764.60 $ / h

LINE HANDLING TARIFF NOTICE (S-2)

Notice S-2
Line handling
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1. Non-standard transport permit on the Quai-Marcel-Dionne Road

(a) initial transport / per manifest 718.55
(b) subsequent movements 239.52

NON-STANDARD TRANSPORT PERMIT TARIFF NOTICE (S-3)

Notice S-3
Non-standard transport permit
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1. For each loading of hydrocarbons permit 221.73

LOADING OF HYDROCARBONS TARIFF NOTICE (S-4)

Notice S-4
Loading of hydrocarbons tariff
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1. Rights to ensure environmental protection

(a) for each tonne of break bulk 0.16
(b) for each tonne of dry bulk 0.16
(c) for each tonne of liquid bulk 0.13

RIGHTS TO ENSURE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION TARIFF NOTICE (S-5)

Notice S-5
Rights to ensure environmental protection
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1. Deliverance of a hot work permit 221.73

HOT WORK TARIFF NOTICE (S-6)

Notice S-6
Hot Work tariff
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1. Applied to an environmental impact assessment of a project under section 67 of the CEAA:

a) project without consultation 1,500.00
b) project with consultation 5,000.00

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE - ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT NOTICE (S-7)

Notice S-7
Administrative fee - Environmental impact assessment
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SAGUENAY PORT AUTHORITY
LA BAIE, QUEBEC

EFFECTIVE:  JANYARY 1, 2026

COLOMN I COLOMN II
Art. Description Rate ($)

1. New Access card 50.00
2. Renewal of an access card 30.00
3. Replacement of an acces card (lost, stolen, damaged) 50.00

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE - ACCESS CARD NOTICE S-8

Notice S-8
Admnistrative fee - Access Card
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